

17-5444

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

F. C.; A. C.; S. C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JUDITH A. GRAN

Counsel of Record

REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN LLP

19 Chestnut Street

Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033

(856) 354-0071

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI

COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS

AND ADVOCATES, INC.

PO Box 6767

Towson, Maryland 21285

(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PARENTS WHO OBTAINED A FINAL ORDER DISMISSING THEIR DUE PROCESS COMPLAINT DID NOT SATISFY THE EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES REQUIREMENT.....3

 A. Because IDEA Requires Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies for Non-IDEA Claims As Well As IDEA Claims, Parents Appropriately Included Non-IDEA Claims in Their Complaint.....5

 B. Parents Appropriately Included Claims Dating to the Date of Discovery of the Injury in Their Due Process Complaint.....7

 C. Exhaustion Is Not Required to Determine Questions of Law.....8

II. IDEA EXPLICITLY MANDATES THAT THE TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BEGINS TO RUN WITH THE DISCOVERY OF INJURY, NOT THE DATE OF INJURY.....10

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT SHOULD ADOPT THE LIGONIER APPROACH AND REMAND FOR A DETERMINATION OF THE “KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN” DATE.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

AMTRAK v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 8

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006) 10

Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81, 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)12,13

Doe v. Smith, 879 F.2d 1340 (6th Cir. 1989) 8

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 10

Ezratty v. Puerto Rico, 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981) 9

Ferguson, 834 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016) 15

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009) 16

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch., 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) 2, 4, 5, 6

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth., 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) *passim*

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1(2000) 10

In re Springfield Public Sch. Dist., BSEA #1404388(Mass. BSEA Feb. 26, 2014) 6

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S.1 (2011).....10

K.S. v. R.I. Bd. of Educ., 44 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.R.I. 2014) 9

Lyons v. Michael & Assocs. , 824 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) 14

Octane Fitness, L.L.C. v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc. , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) 10

Rosales v. United States, 834 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 1987).....14

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 10, 11

Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ., 471 U.S. 359 (1985) 16

Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) 10

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 5

Somoza v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., 538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....14

Winter v. United States, 244 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....1

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B) 11
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) 7, 11, 12, 16
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) 5, 6, 7
 29 U.S.C. § 794 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
 42 U.S.C. § 12131 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Other Authorities

David M. Driesen, *Purposeless Construction*, 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2013)
 11
 Jennifer Rosen Valverde, *A poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions Cement
 Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children with Disabilities in the
 Third Circuit*, 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013) 17
 Mary Wagner et. al., *The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of
 Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and their
 Households*(2002)
http://www.seels.net/designdocs/SEELS_Children_We_Serve_Report.pdf 17
 Perry A. Zirkel, *Impartial Hearings for Public School Students under Section 504:
 A State by State Survey*, 279 Ed. Law Rep. 1 5-6 (2012).....6
 Timothy Gilsbach, *Special Education Due Process Hearings Under IDEA: A
 Hearing Should Not Always Be Required*, 2015 BYU Educ. & L.J. 187 (2015) 9
